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DIRECTORS' REPORT

Dear Shareholders,

On behalf of the Board of Directors of BRR. Guardian Limited ('BRRG'), it gives us great pleasure to present to you
the 3rd Quarter Condensed Interim Financial Statements for the nine months ended March 31, 2024.

OPERATIONS AND PERFORMANCE:

March 31, March 31,
Financial highlights 2024 2023
.......... Rupees...............

Rental Income 230,937,909 199,541,915
Operating Profit 46,026,917 12,622,388
Profit before taxation 253,450,551 365,755,981
Taxation (52,602,751) (76.367,949)
Profit after taxation 200,847,800 289,388,032
Earnings per share 2.11 3.05

We are pleased to inform you that BRRG has successfully listed on PSX on August 4, 2023. During the nine months
period under review BRRG demonstrated a significant growth in rental income, which increased to Rs. 230,937,909
from Rs. 199,541,915 rupees, and operating profit surged to Rs. 46,026,917 rupees from Rs. 12,622,388 rupees in
the same period, showcasing the effectiveness of management strategies.

Despite challenges, BRRG has managed to maintain a net profit of Rs. 200,874,800 and earnings per share (EPS)
of 2.11 rupees per share for the period. Our steadfast commitment to delivering value to our shareholders remains
unwavering, even in the face of challenging geopolitical and economic situations.

CONCLUSION / FUTURE PROSPECT:

We are closely watching the political scenario and our target is to continue to be profitable for our shareholders.

On Behalf of the Board of Directors
BRR Guardian Limited

\:ﬁ Q M -D;-wﬂ}

Director Chief Execlitive Officer

April 29, 2024
Karachi
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Condensed Interim Statement of Financial Position
As At March 31, 2024

ASSETS

Non Current Assets

Property, plant and equipment
Investment properties

Long-term investment

Long-term musharaka finances
Long-term loans, advances and deposits

Current Assets

Loans, advances and prepayments
Current portion of musharaka finances
Accrued profit

Other receivables

Tax refund due from government - net
Short-term investments

Cash and bank balances

TOTAL ASSETS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Capital and reserves

Authorised share capital

140,010,000 (June 30,2023: 140,010,000) shares of Rs. 10/- each
Issued, subscribed and paid-up share capital

Reserves

Surplus on revaluation of investments

TOTAL EQUITIES

Liabilities
Non Current Liabilities
Long-term musharaka finance

Long-term security deposits
Deferred tax liability

Current Liabilities

Current portion of long-term musharaka finance
Current portion of security deposits

Creditors, accrued and other liabilities

Accrued profit on borrowings

Unclaimed dividend / Dividend payable

TOTAL LIABILITIES

Contingencies and commitments
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Note

(Un-audited) (Audited)
March 31, June 30,
2024 2023
(Rupees)

203,975,959 156,781,788
827,572,829 858,820,601
43,054,009 43,054,009
21,936,261 43,476,707
4,594,969 4,419,424
1,101,134,027 1,106,552,529
17,557,867 16,097,417
32,273,685 38,656,663
1,193,027 1,539,891
40,001,014 20,502,575
69,777,258 69,959,701
2,562,029,471 2,481,687,679
6,562,896 19,589,310
2,729,395,218 2,648,033,236
2,729,395,218 2,648,033,236
3,830,529,245 3,754,585,765
1,400,100,000 1,400,100,000
950,084,890 950,084,890
1,443,082,203 1,286,704,137
791,618,505 814,780,886
3,184,785,598 3,051,569,913
72,926,789 70,609,539
257,188,792 238,599,621
330,115,581 309,209,160
113,000,000 110,000,000
9,800,383 9,800,383
154,063,975 236,361,137
1,827,675 2,064,673
36,936,033 35,580,499
315,628,066 393,806,692
3,830,529,245 3,754,585,765

The annexed notes form an integral part of these condensed interim financial information.

P(Mal\ D#wﬁ}

Director

(6]

Chief Exe!cfutive Officer

Chief Financial Officer
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Condensed Interim Statement of Profit or Loss
For The Nine Months And Quarter Ended March 31, 2024
(Un-Audited)

Nine Months Ended Quarter Ended
March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31,
Note 2024 2023 2024 2023
(Rupees)
Rental Income 230,937,909 199,541,915 78,180,865 69,012,111
Administrative and operating expenses (141,244,814) (146,250,873) (41,499,084) (31,828,693)
Depreciation (43,782,751) (41,469,696) (14,861,596) (13,930,401)
Expected credit loss allowance-net 116,573 801,042 - 779,847
Operating profit 46,026,917 12,622,388 21,820,185 24,032,864
Other income 53,861,770 44,646,605 12,115,430 28,251,489
Investment income 10 173,593,522 329,993,456 (68,110,065) (81,916,731)
Finance costs (20,031,658) (21,506,468) (7,938,522) (6,655,552)
Profit before taxation 253,450,551 365,755,981 (42,112,972) (36,287,930)
Taxation 1 (52,602,751) (76,367,949) 2,398,991 (6,561,463)
Profit after taxation 200,847,800 289,388,032 (39,713,981) (42,849,393)
Earnings per shares - basic and diluted 2,11 3.05 (0.42) (0.45)

The annexed notes form an integral part of these condensed interim financial information.

k\m thﬂ}

Director Chief Exécfltive Officer Chief Financi’al Officer
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Condensed Interim Statement of Comprehensive Income
For The Nine Months And Quarter Ended March 31, 2024
(Un-Audited)

Nine Months Ended Quarter Ended
March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31,
2024 2023 2024 2023
(Rupees)

Profit for the period 200,847,800 289,388,032 (39,713,981) (42,849,393)
Other comprehensive income for the period

Items that will be subsequently reclassified:

Unrealised gain on revaluation of

fair value through OCI investments (20,127,870) 166,855,365 (69,795,842) (44,219,825)
Total comprehensive income for the period 180,719,930 456,243,397 (109,509,823) (87,069,218)

The annexed notes form an integral part of these condensed interim financial information.

k\m thﬂ}

Director Chief Exécfltive Officer Chief Financi’al Officer

0
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Condensed Interim Statement of Cash Flows
For The Nine Months Period Ended March 31, 2024

(Un-Audited)

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit before taxation

Adjustment for non-cash and other items

Depreciation

Expected credit loss

Gain on disposal of property and equipment - owned
Ijarah rental income

Profit on murabaha, musharaka

Financial charges

Fee and subscriptions

Profit on debt securities

Rental income

Gain on sale of investments

Unrealised gain on revaluation of FVTPL investment

(Increase) / decrease in current assets
Ijarah / lease rentals receivable
Loans, advances and prepayments
Accrued profit
Other receivables

Increase / (decrease) in current liabilities
Creditors, accrued and other liabilities
Security deposits
Rentals received in advance
Accrued profit on borrowings
Income tax paid

Net cash generated from operating activities

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Addition to property and equipment - owned

Addition to capital work in progress

Proceeds from the disposal of property and equipment - owned
Proceeds from the disposal of property and equipment - leased / ijarah
Investments disposed - net

Musharaka finances

Long-term loans, advances and deposits

Net cash generated from / (used in) investing activities

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Profit paid to shareholders
Finance under musharaka arrangement

Nine Months Ended

March 31, March 31,
2024 2023
---------------- (Rupees) -=============
253,450,551 365,755,981
43,782,751 41,469,696
(116,573) (801,042)
(385,861) (426,194)
- (9,091,105)
(11,039,319) (14,323,198)
20,020,958 21,506,168
- 46,567,751
(3,626,265) (4,782,827)
(228,225,614) (199,541,915)
(70,845,419) (8,868,441)
(85,924,921) (306,181,554)
(336,360,263) (434,472,661)
- 9,617,147
(1,460,450) (4,457,217)
15,012,448 4,060,916
(9,855,360) (16,198,069)
3,696,638 (6,977,223)
(65,748,862) (80,856,459)
2,317,250 (7,476,866)
202,034,235 222,954,140
(20,257,956) (21,506,168)
(30,700,219) (32,329,610)
87,644,448 80,785,037
8,431,374 5,091,134
(22,640,405) (11,543,000)
(37,088,749) (39,463,952)
385,865 503,200
- 9,946,148
53,169,760 15,843,493
28,039,997 1,501,273
(175,545) -
21,690,923 (23,212,838)
(46,148,711) (50,715)
3,000,000 (10,000,000)
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Condensed Interim Statement of Cash Flows
For The Nine Months Period Ended March 31, 2024

(Un-Audited)
Nine Months Ended

March 31, March 31,
2024 2023

---------------- (Rupees) -----========-~.
Net cash used in financing activities (43,148,711) (10,050,715)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (13,026,414) (28,172,419)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 19,589,310 70,075
Cash and cash equivalents transferred from amalgamated entity - 38,465,646
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 6,562,896 10,363,302

The annexed notes form an integral part of these condensed interim financial information.

)

k\m Dcwa}

Director Chief Exécﬂtive Officer Chief Financi"al Officer

(10
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Condensed Interim Statement of Changes In Equity
For The Nine Months Period Ended March 31, 2024
(Un-Audited)

Issued, Capital reserve _|Revenue reserve
: Surplus on
L subscribed .
Description . Accumulated | revaluation of Total
and paid-up | Mergerreserve ) .
" (loss)/ Profit investment
share capital
(Rupees)

Balance as at July 01, 2022 100,000 - (57,405) - 42,595
Issue of shares on amalgamation 949,984,890 - - - 949,984,890
Reserve on amalgamation of BRRGM - 1,130,801,550 - - 1,130,801,550
FVOCI Reserve transfer from amalgamated entity-
net of deferred tax - - - 761,517,923 761,517,923
Profit for the nine months ended March 31, 2023 - - 289,388,032 - 289,388,032
Other comprehensive income - - - 166,855,365 166,855,365
Total comprehensive income for the period 949,984,890 1,130,801,550 289,388,032 928,373,288 3,298,547,760
Transfer of revaluation surplus on disposal of
fair value through OCI investments - - 6,657 (6,657) -
Balance as at March 31, 2023 950,084,890 1,130,801,550 289,337,284 928,366,631 3,298,590,355
Profit/(loss) for the quarter ended June 30, 2023 - - (141,671,221) - (141,671,221)
Other comprehensive income / (loss) - - - (105,349,221) (105,349,221)
Total comprehensive income for the period - - (141,671,221) (105,349,221) (247,020,442)
Transfer of revaluation surplus on disposal of
fair value through OCI investments - - 8,236,524 (8,236,524) -
Balance as at July 01, 2023 950,084,890 1,130,801,550 155,902,587 814,780,886 3,051,569,913

Profit for the nine months ended March 31, 2024 - - 200,847,800 - 200,847,800

Other comprehensive income - - (20,127,870) (20,127,870)
Total comprehensive income for the period - - 200,847,800 (20,127,870) 180,719,930
Transfer of revaluation surplus on disposal of
fair value through OCI investments - - 3,034,511 (3,034,511) -
Final dividend for the year ended June 30, 2023 @
Rs.0.50 per share - - (47,504,245) - (47,504,245)
Balance as at March 31, 2024 950,084,800  1,130,801,550 312,280,653 791,618,505 3,184,785,598
The annexed notes form an integral part of these condensed interim financial information.

/)

Director

P(Mm‘ )cwa}

Chief Executive Officer

(1)

Chief Financi’(al Officer
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Notes To The Condensed Interim Financial Information
For The Nine Months Period Ended March 31, 2024
(Un-Audited)

LEGAL STATUS AND NATURE OF THE BUSINESS

BRR Guardian Limited (‘the Company' or 'BRRGL') was incorporated in Pakistan on December 16, 2021 as a
public limited company (un-listed) under Company Act, 2017. Subsequently, the Company has listed on Pakistan
Stock Exchange on August 04, 2023 and is now a public listed company. The principle line of business of the
company is marketing and development of all type of real estate including developed or undeveloped land,
housing or commercial projects including commercial markets or multistoried building ( for commercial or
residential purposes), shopping centers, restaurants, hotels, recreational facilities etc. with the permission of
concerned authorities and compliance with applicable laws and regulations. The registered office of the Company
is situated at 20th floor, B.R.R Tower, Hassan Ali Street. I.I Chundrigar Road, Karachi. It is to be noted that
during prior year, the Company has acquired modaraba business however the business of ijarah leasing and
diminishing musharika have been discontinued after the amalgamation and the existing contracts are live for
recovery purposes only.

In prior year, pursuant to the scheme of amalgamation, the Company has acquired a wholly owned subsidiary
namely BRR Financial Services (Private) Limited (the Subsidiary) which was incorporated on November 30, 2015
under the Companies Ordinance 1984, now Companies Act 2017. The Subsidiary has not yet commenced its
operations as at year end (refer note 6).

These represent the standalone financial statements of the Company.

BASIS OF PREPARATION

These condensed interim financial information have been prepared under the historical cost convention, except
that certain financial instruments have been included at fair value in accordance with the recognition /
measurement criteria mentioned in the relevant international standards applicable.

These condensed interim financial information are unaudited and are submitted to shareholders and have been
prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard - 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" as applicable
in Pakistan.

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies and methods of computation followed in the preparation of these condensed interim

financial information are the same as those applied in preparing the audited financial statements for the year
ended June 30, 2023.

(Un-audited) (Audited)
March 31, June 30,
Note 2024 2023
--------------- (Rupees)------=====-=--
PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
Property and equipment - owned 4.1 82,889,079 72,783,657
Property, plant and equipment - leased / ijarah 4.2 9,800,570 9,800,570
92,689,649 82,584,227
Capital work in progress 111,286,310 74,197,561
203,975,959 156,781,788
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Property and equipment - Owned

Following additions and disposals in assets in own use, at cost, were made during the period:

Additions / Transfer Disposals / Transfer
(Un-audited) (Audited) (Un-audited) (Audited)
March 31, June 30, March 31, June 30,
2024 2023 2024 2023
(Rupees)
Lockers 9,424,000 114,000 - -
Furniture and fixtures - 172,800 - -
Vehicles 12,071,955 14,589,342 3,858,650 7,156,600
Office equipment and copmuters 464,450 1,998,900 - -
Building on leashold land 680,000 - - -
22,640,405 16,875,042 3,858,650 7,156,600

Property, plant and equipment - Ijarah / leased
Following disposals were made during the period :

Additions Disposals / Write Off
(Un-audited) (Audited) (Un-audited) (Audited)
March 31, June 30, March 31, June 30,
2024 2023 2024 2023
(Rupees)
Vehicles - - - 12,785,000
Plant and machinery - - - 114,019,356
Motorboat - - - 2,694,300
- B - 129,498,656
(Un-audited) (Audited)
March 31, June 30,
2024 2023
Note (Rupees)
INVESTMENT PROPERTIES
Investment properties 5.1 818,483,829 849,731,601
Capital work-in-progress 5.2 9,089,000 9,089,000
827,572,829 858,820,601

No addition / disposals were made during the period

LONG TERM INVESTMENT

In unquoted wholly owned subsidiary companies - at cost
BRR Financial Services (Private) Limited

5,500,000 ordinary shares (2023: 5,500,000) of Rs. 10 each 55,000,000 55,000,000
Less: Impairment reserve (11,945,991) (11,945,991)
43,054,009 43,054,009
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(Un-audited) (Audited)
March 31, June 30,
2024 2023
SHORT TERM INVESTMENTS Note (Rupees)
Fair value through profit or loss - FVTPL:
Listed ordinary shares 1,528,142,366 1,394,425,541
Mutual funds units 42,440,661 35,944,797
Preference shares 7,260,123 5,604,668
Listed debt securities 8,333,334 40,448,560
Deliverable future contracts 1,087,644 4,032,046
1,587,264,128 1,480,455,612
Fair value through other comprehensive income - FVTOCI:
Listed ordinary shares / modaraba certificates 933,239,736 959,706,460
Unlisted ordinary shares 51,779,168 51,779,168
985,018,904 1,011,485,628
2,572,283,032 2,491,941,240
Less: Provision for diminution in the value of investments (10,253,561) (10,253,561)
2,562,029,471 2,481,687,679
RESERVES
Capital reserve
Merger reserve 1,130,801,550 1,130,801,550
Revenue reserve
Accumulated profit 312,280,653 155,902,587
1,443,082,203 1,286,704,137

CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

There is no significant change in the status of contingencies as reported in the annual audited financial statement
of BRR Guardian Limited for the year ended June 30, 2023.

(Un-audited) (Un-audited)

March 31, March 31,
2024 2023
(Rupees)
INVESTMENT INCOME - NET
Dividend income 10,022,297 9,750,361
Gain on sale of investments 70,603,764 8,957,071
Profit on debt securities 3,626,265 4,782,827
Gain/ (Loss) on settlement of DFC's 241,655 (88,630)
Profit on other investments 4,032,299 -
Profit on bank balances 1,466,318 1,075,037
Unrealised gain on revaluation of FVTPL investment 85,924,921 306,181,554
175,917,519 330,658,220
Less: Commission and brokerage expense (2,323,997) (664,764)
173,593,522 329,993,456
TAXATION
Current tax 30,882,662 21,202,398
Prior year tax - 3,041,572
Deferred tax 21,720,089 52,123,979
52,602,751 76,367,949
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RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The company has related party relationship with its associated undertakings, employee benefit plans, and its

key management personnel.

A number of transactions are entered into with related parties in the normal course of business. These include
financings, investments, borrowings, sharing of common expenses and rental income.

The details of related party transactions and balances as at 31 March, 2024 are as follows:

Relationship with the Company

Transactions during the period

Nature of transactions

Associated companies / other related parties

BRR Investment (Private) Limited
BRR Investment (Private) Limited
BRR Investment (Private) Limited
BRR Investment (Private) Limited
BRR Investment (Private) Limited
BRR Investment (Private) Limited
BRR Investment (Private) Limited

Dawood Family Takaful Limited
Dawood Family Takaful Limited
Dawood Family Takaful Limited
Dawood Family Takaful Limited
Dawood Family Takaful Limited

First Dawood Employees Provident Fund

Hydrochina Dawood Power (Pvt) Limited

Dawood Global Foundation

Relationship with the Company

Period end balances

Management fee accrued
Management fee paid

Rent received

Reimbursement of expense
Musharaka finance received-net
Musharaka finance repaid

Profit paid on musharaka finance

Rental Received against property
Group Life Takaful paid
Musharaka finance received-net
Musharaka finance repaid

Profit paid on musharaka finance
Transfer to provident fund

Rent received against property

Charity paid

Nature of balances

Associated companies / other related parties

BRR Investment (Private) Limited
BRR Investment (Private) Limited
BRR Investment (Private) Limited

Hydrochina Dawood Power (Private) Limited

AUTHORISATION FOR ISSUE

Management fee payable
Musharaka finance payable
Profit payable

Rental received in advance

(Un-audited)

(Un-audited)

March 31, March 31,
2024 2023
-------- (Rupees) --------
- 41,210,399
37,480,510 82,522,411
- 90,000
- 2,450
59,000,000 -
40,000,000 -
245,182 -
5,731,596 8,620,971
1,446,597 468,093
127,000,000 93,000,000
127,000,000 93,000,000
4,653,433 2,210,371
3,916,633 2,751,249
3,600,000 3,600,000
786 186,639
(Un-audited) (Audited)
March 31, June 30,
2024 2023
-------- (Rupees) --------
- 37,480,510
19,000,000 -
43,458 -
910,801 108,064

This condensed interim financial information was authorised for issue on April 29, 2024 by the Board of Directors

of BRR Guardian Limited.

GENERAL

This condensed interim financial information is presented in Pak Rupees, which is the company's functional and

presentation currency.

14.2  Amounts have been presented and rounded off to the nearest Rupee.

Director

Koz, Duwook

Chief Executive Officer

(15

Chief Financi’al Officer
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DIRECTORS’ REPORT TO THE CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL
INFORMATION

Dear Shareholders,

On behalf of the Board of Directors of BRR. Guardian Limited ('BRRG'), it gives us great pleasure to present to you
the 3rd Quarter Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements for the nine months ended March 31, 2024.

OPERATIONS AND PERFORMANCE:

March 31, March 31,
Financial highlights 2024 2023
.......... Rupees...............
Rental Income 230,937,909 199,541,915
Operating Profit 45,730,930 12,593,809
Profit before taxation 265,783,975 362,746,436
Taxation (52,602,751) (76,367,949)
Profit after taxation 213,181,224 286,378,487
Earnings per share 2.24 3.01

We are pleased to inform you that BRRG has successfully listed on PSX on August 4, 2023. During the nine months
period under review BRRG demonstrated a significant growth in rental income, which increased to Rs. 230,937,909
from Rs. 199,541,915 rupees, and operating profit surged to Rs. 45,730,930 rupees from Rs. 12,593,809 rupees in
the same period, showcasing the effectiveness of management strategies.

Despite challenges, BRRG has managed to maintain a net profit of Rs. 213,181,224 and earnings per share (EPS)
of 2.24 rupees per share for the period. Our steadfast commitment to delivering value to our shareholders remains
unwavering, even in the face of challenging geopolitical and economic situations.

CONCLUSION / FUTURE PROSPECT:

We are closely watching the political scenario and our target is to continue to be profitable for our shareholders.

On Behalf of the Board of Directors
BRR Guardian Limited

\‘%} Kung, Diwoot

Director Chief Executive Officer

April 29, 2024
Karachi
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Consolidated Condensed Interim Statement of Financial Position

As At March 31, 2024

(Un-audited) (Audited)
March 31, June 30,
2024 2023
ASSETS Note ------------mn (Rupees)-------=====---
Non Current Assets
Property, plant and equipment 4 203,975,959 156,781,788
Investment properties 5 827,572,829 858,820,601
Long-term musharaka finances 21,936,261 43,476,707
Long-term loans, advances and deposits 4,894,969 4,719,424
1,058,380,018 1,063,798,520
Current Assets
Loans, advances and prepayments 17,557,867 16,097,417
Current portion of musharaka finances 32,273,685 38,656,663
Accrued profit 1,193,027 1,539,891
Other receivables 40,101,226 20,502,575
Tax refund due from government - net 70,239,990 70,149,323
Short-term investments 6 2,700,683,703 2,518,046,670
Cash and bank balances 6,798,797 19,797,365
2,868,848,295 2,684,789,904
2,868,848,295 2,684,789,904
TOTAL ASSETS 3,927,228,313 3,748,588,424
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Capital and reserves
Authorised share capital
140,010,000 (June 30,2023: 140,010,000) shares of Rs. 10/- each 1,400,100,000 1,400,100,000
Issued, subscribed and paid-up share capital 950,084,890 950,084,890
Reserves 7 1,452,252,967 1,283,536,770
Surplus on revaluation of investments 879,026,809 811,755,623
TOTAL EQUITIES 3,281,364,666 3,045,377,283
Liabilities
Non Current Liabilities
Long-term musharaka finance - -
Long-term security deposits 72,926,789 70,609,539
Deferred tax liability 257,188,792 238,599,621
o 330,115,581 309,209,160
Current Liabilities
Current portion of long-term musharaka finance 113,000,000 110,000,000
Current portion of security deposits 9,800,383 9,800,383
Creditors, accrued and other liabilities 154,183,975 236,556,426
Accrued profit on borrowings 1,827,675 2,064,673
Unclaimed dividend / Dividend payable 36,936,033 35,580,499
TOTAL LIABILITIES 315,748,066 394,001,981
Contingencies and commitments 8
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 3,927,228,313 3,748,588,424

The annexed notes form an integral part of these consolidated condensed interim financial informatinr

)
\ \_s M ;DF'\MW}

Chief Exeracjutive Officer

(1)

Chief Financial Officer



Consolidated Condensed Interim Statement of Profit or Loss
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For The Nine Months And Quarter Ended March 31, 2024

(Un-Audited)

Nine Months Ended

Quarter Ended

March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31,
Note 2024 2023 2024 2023
(Rupees)
Rental Income 230,937,909 199,541,915 78,180,865 69,012,111
Administrative and operating expenses (141,540,801) (146,279,452)|| (41,499,109) (31,828,732)
Depreciation (43,782,751) (41,469,696)|| (14,861,596) (13,930,401)
Expected credit loss allow ance-net 116,573 801,042 - 779,847
Operating profit 45,730,930 12,593,809 21,820,160 24,032,825
Other income 53,861,770 44,646,605 12,115,430 28,251,489
Investment income 9 186,223,703 327,012,790  (66,057,794) (83,494,827)
Finance costs (20,032,428) (21,506,768) (7,938,722) (6,655,552)
Profit before taxation 265,783,975 362,746,436  (40,060,926) (37,866,064)
Taxation 10 (52,602,751) (76,367,949) 2,398,991 (6,561,463)
Profit after taxation 213,181,224 286,378,487 (37,661,935) (44,427,527)
Earnings per shares - basic and diluted 2.24 3.01 (0.40) (0.47)
The annexed notes form an integral part of these consolidated condensed interim financial information.
."\ ﬂ
\Y, K, Dowort :
Director Chief Excr-:ciltive Officer Chief Financia‘ Officer
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Consolidated Condensed Interim Statement of Comprehensive Income

For The Nine Months And Quarter Ended March 31, 2024
(Un-Audited)

Nine Months Ended Quarter Ended
March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31,
2024 2023 2024 2023
(Rupees)

Profit for the period 213,181,224 286,378,487 (37,661,935) (44,427,527)
Other comprehensive income for the period

Items that will be subsequently reclassified:

Unrealised gain on revaluation of

fair value through OCI investments 70,310,404 166,855,365 (13,408,922) (40,649,639)
Total comprehensive income for the period 283,491,628 453,233,852 (51,070,857) (85,077,166)

The annexed notes form an integral part of these consolidated condensed interim financial information.

A\ ﬂ
()

W\ -',\_, M );wﬂ}

Ditagtor Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer
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Consolidated Condensed Interim Statement of Cash Flows
For The Nine Months Period Ended March 31, 2024
(Un-Audited)
Nine Months Ended

March 31, March 31,
2024 2023
(Rupees)
CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit before taxation 265,783,975 362,746,436
Adjustment for non-cash and other items
Depreciation 43,782,751 41,469,696
Expected credit loss (116,573) (801,042)
Gain on disposal of property and equipment - owned (385,861) (426,194)
Tjarah rental income - (9,091,105)
Profit on murabaha, musharaka (11,039,319) (14,323,198)
Financial charges 20,020,958 21,506,168
Fee and subscriptions - 46,567,751
Profit on debt securities (3,626,265) (4,782,827)
Rental income (228,225,614) (199,541,915)
Gain on sale of investments (71,180,576) (8,872,904)
Unrealised loss / (gain) on revaluation of FVTPL investment (96,409,234) (302,559,257)

(347,179,733) (430,854,827)
(Increase) / decrease in current assets

Tjarah / lease rentals receivable - 9,617,147
Loans, advances and prepayments (1,460,450) (4,457,217)
Accrued profit 15,012,448 4,060,916
Other receivables (9,955,572) (16,198,069)
3,596,426 (6,977,223)
Increase / (decrease) in current liabilities
Creditors, accrued and other liabilities (65,824,151) (81,091,619)
Security deposits 2,317,250 (7,476,866)
Rentals received in advance 202,034,235 222,954,140
Accrued profit on borrowings (20,257,956) (21,506,168)
Income tax paid (30,973,329) (32,329,610)
87,296,048 80,549,877
Net cash generated from operating activities 9,496,717 5,464,263
CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Addition to property and equipment - owned (22,640,405) (11,543,000)
Addition to capital work in progress (37,088,749) (39,463,952)
Proceeds from the disposal of property and equipment - owned 385,865 503,200
Proceeds from the disposal of property and equipment - leased / ijarah - 9,946,148
Investments disposed - net 52,132,263 16,022,686
Musharaka finances 28,039,997 1,501,273
Long-term loans, advances and deposits (175,545) -
Net cash generated from / (used in) investing activities 20,653,426 (23,033,645)
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Consolidated Condensed Interim Statement of Cash Flows
For The Nine Months Period Ended March 31, 2024

(Un-Audited)
Nine Months Ended

March 31, March 31,
2024 2023
(Rupees)
CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Profit paid to shareholders (46,148,711)| | (50,715)
3,000,000 (10,000,000)

Finance under musharaka arrangement

Net cash used in financing activities (43,148,711) (10,050,715)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (12,998,568) (27,620,097)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 19,797,365 70,075
Cash and cash equivalents transferred from amalgamated entity - 38,465,646
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 6,798,797 10,915,624

The annexed notes form an integral part of these consolidated condensed interim financial information.

f}
()

Chief Financial Officer

\ -'-_ .',..\_, M Dﬁwﬂ}

Chief Excr-:c!utive Officer
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BRR Guardian Limited

Consolidated Condensed Interim Statement of Changes In Equity
For The Nine Months Period Ended March 31, 2024
(Un-Audited)

Issued, Capital reserve | Revenue reserve
subscribed Surplus on
Description and paid-up Merger Accumulated revaluation of Total
. reserve (loss)/ Profit investment
share capital
(Rupees)

Balance as at July 01, 2022 100,000 - (57,405) - 42,595
Issue of shares on amalgamation 949,984,890 - - - 949,984,890
Reserve on amalgamation of BRRGM - 1,130,801,550 - - 1,130,801,550
FVOCI Reserve transfer from amalgamated entity-
net of deferred tax - - - 761,517923 761,517923
Profit for the nine months ended March 31, 2023 - - 286,378,487 - 286,378,487
Other comprehensive income - - - 166,855,365 166,855,365
Total comprehensive income for the period 949,984,890 1,130,801,550 286,378,487 928,373,288 3,295,538,215
Transfer of revaluation surplus on disposal of
fair value through OCI investments - - 6,657 (6,657) -
Balance as at March 31, 2023 950,084,890 1,130,801,550 286,327,739 928,366,631 3,295,580,810
Profit/(loss) for the quarter ended June 30, 2023 - - (141,829,043) - (141,829,043)
Other comprehensive income / (loss) - - - (108,374,484) (108,374,484)
Total comprehensive income for the period - - (141,829,043) (108,374,484) (250,203,527)
Transfer of revaluation surplus on disposal of
fair value through OCI investments - - 8,236,524 (8,236,524) -
Balance as at July 01, 2023 950,084,890 1,130,801,550 152,735,220 811,755,623 3,045,377,283

Profit for the nine months ended March 31, 2024 - - 213,181,224 - 213,181,224

Other comprehensive income - - - 70,310,404 70,310,404
Total comprehensive income for the period - - 213,181,224 70,310,404 283,491,628
Transfer of revaluation surplus on disposal of
fair value through OCI investments - - 3,039,218 (3,039,218) -
Final dividend for the year ended June 30, 2023 @
Rs.0.50 per share - - (47,504,245) (47,504,245)
Balance as at March 31, 2024 950,084,890 1,130,801,550 321,451,417 879,026,809 3,281,364,666

The annexed notes form an integral part of these consolidated condensed interim financial information.

P(Ma\ )#wﬂ}

Chief Excr-:ciltive Officer
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Consolidated Notes To The Condensed Interim Financial Information
For The Nine Months Period Ended March 31, 2024
(Un-Audited)
LEGAL STATUS AND NATURE OF THE BUSINESS

These consolidated financial statements consist of the following group companies:
Holding Company

BRR Guardian Limited (‘the Company' or 'BRRGL') was incorporated in Pakistan on December 16, 2021 as a
public limited company (un-listed) under Company Act, 2017. Subsequently, the Company has listed on Pakistan
Stock Exchange on August 04, 2023 and is now a public listed company. The principle line of business of the
company is marketing and development of all type of real estate including developed or undeveloped land,
housing or commercial projects including commercial markets or multistoried building ( for commercial or
residential purposes), shopping centers, restaurants, hotels, recreational facilities etc. with the permission of
concerned authorities and compliance with applicable laws and regulations. The registered office of the Company
is situated at 20th floor, B.R.R Tower, Hassan Ali Street. I.I Chundrigar Road, Karachi. It is to be noted that
during prior year, the Company has acquired modaraba business however the business of ijarah leasing and
diminishing musharika have been discontinued after the amalgamation and the existing contracts are live for
recovery purposes only.

Subsidiary Company
The group comprises of the following subsidiary company:

In prior year, pursuant to the scheme of amalgamation, the Company has acquired a wholly owned subsidiary
namely BRR Financial Services (Private) Limited (the Subsidiary or 'BRRFS') which was incorporated on
November 30, 2015 under the Companies Ordinance 1984, now Companies Act 2017. The principal business
activity of BRRFS is to render brokerage service in capital and money market and to render other consultancy
services etc. The registered office at 18th Floor, B.R.R Towers, Hassan Ali Street off 1.I. Chundrigar Road, Karachi.

BRRFS is a wholly owned subsidiary of BRR Guardian Limited.

BASIS OF PREPARATION

These consolidated condensed interim financial information have been prepared under the historical cost
convention, except that certain financial instruments have been included at fair value in accordance with the
recognition / measurement criteria mentioned in the relevant international standards applicable.

These consolidated condensed interim financial information are unaudited and are submitted to shareholders
and have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard - 34 "Interim Financial Reporting"
as applicable in Pakistan.

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies and methods of computation followed in the preparation of these consolidated condensed

interim financial information are the same as those applied in preparing the audited financial statements for
the year ended June 30, 2023.

(Un-audited) (Audited)
March 31, June 30,
Note 2024 2023
--------------- (Rupees)--===========n=
PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
Property and equipment - owned 4.1 82,889,079 72,783,657
Property, plant and equipment - leased / ijarah 4.2 9,800,570 9,800,570
92,689,649 82,584,227
Capital work in progress 111,286,310 74,197,561
203,975,959 156,781,788

25
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Property and equipment - Owned

Following additions and disposals in assets in own use, at cost, were made during the period:

Additions / Transfer Disposals / Transfer
(Un-audited) (Audited) (Un-audited) (Audited)
March 31, June 30, March 31, June 30,
2024 2023 2024 2023
(Rupees)
Lockers 9,424,000 114,000 - -
Furniture and fixtures - 172,800 - -
Vehicles 12,071,955 14,589,342 3,858,650 7,156,600
Office equipment and copmuters 464,450 1,998,900 - -
Building on leashold land 680,000 - - -
22,640,405 16,875,042 3,858,650 7,156,600

Property, plant and equipment - Ijarah / leased
Following disposals were made during the period :

Additions Disposals / Write Off
(Un-audited) (Audited) (Un-audited) (Audited)
March 31, June 30, March 31, June 30,
2024 2023 2024 2023
(Rupees)
Vehicles - - - 12,785,000
Plant and machinery - - - 114,019,356
Motorboat - - - 2,694,300
- - - 129,498,656
(Un-audited) (Audited)
March 31, June 30,
2024 2023
INVESTMENT PROPERTIES Note (Rupees)
Investment properties 5.1 818,483,829 849,731,601
Capital work-in-progress 9,089,000 9,089,000
827,572,829 858,820,601

No addition / disposals were made during the period

SHORT TERM INVESTMENTS
Fair value through profit or loss - FVTPL:

Listed ordinary shares 1,555,123,903 1,411,450,570
Mutual funds units 50,071,518 41,628,838
Preference shares 7,260,123 5,604,668
Listed debt securities 8,333,334 40,448,560
Deliverable future contracts 1,087,644 4,032,046

1,621,876,522 1,503,164,682

Fair value through other comprehensive income FVTOCI:

Listed ordinary shares / modaraba certificates 1,037,281,574 973,356,380
Unlisted ordinary shares 51,779,168 51,779,168

Unlisted debt securities

1,089,060,742 1,025,135,548

2,710,937,264 2,528,300,231
Less: Provision for diminution in the value of investments (10,253,561) (10,253,562)

2,700,683,703 2,518,046,670
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(Un-audited) (Audited)
March 31, June 30,
2024 2023
RESERVESs  mmmmmmeeeeeeee- (Rupees)---=======mmnm=
Capital reserve
Merger reserve 1,130,801,550 1,130,801,550
Revenue reserve
Accumulated profit 321,451,417 152,735,220
1,452,252,967 1,283,536,770

CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

There is no significant change in the status of contingencies as reported in the annual audited financial statement
of BRR Guardian Limited for the year ended June 30, 2023.

(Un-audited) (Un-audited)
March 31, March 31,
2024 2023
INVESTMENT INCOME-NET e (Rupees)------------
Dividend income 11,842,592 10,357,226
Gain on sale of investments 70,938,921 8,961,534
Profit on debt securities 3,626,265 4,782,827
Gain/ (Loss) on settlement of DFC's 241,655 (88,630)
Profit on other investments 4,032,299 -
Profit on bank balances 1,487,860 1,105,346
Unrealised gain on revaluation of FVTPL investment 96,409,234 302,559,257
188,578,826 327,677,560
Less: Commission and brokerage expense (2,355,123) (664,770)
186,223,703 327,012,790
TAXATION
Current tax 30,882,662 21,202,398
Prior year tax - 3,041,572
Deferred tax 21,720,089 52,123,979
52,602,751 76,367,949

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The company has related party relationship with its associated undertakings, employee benefit plans, and its
key management personnel.

A number of transactions are entered into with related parties in the normal course of business. These include
financings, investments, borrowings, sharing of common expenses and rental income.
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The details of related party transactions and balances as at 31 March, 2024 are as follows:

(Un-audited)

(Un-audited)

March 31, March 31,
Relationship with the Company Nature of transactions 2024 2023
-------- (Rupees) --------
Transactions during the period
Associated companies / other related parties
BRR Investment (Private) Limited Management fee accrued - 41,210,399
BRR Investment (Private) Limited Management fee paid 37,480,510 82,522,411
BRR Investment (Private) Limited Rent received - 90,000
BRR Investment (Private) Limited Reimbursement of expense - 2,450
BRR Investment (Private) Limited Musharaka finance received-net 59,000,000 -
BRR Investment (Private) Limited Musharaka finance repaid 40,000,000 -
BRR Investment (Private) Limited Profit paid on musharaka finance 245,182 -
Dawood Family Takaful Limited Rental Received against property 5,731,596 8,620,971
Dawood Family Takaful Limited Group Life Takaful paid 1,446,597 468,093
Dawood Family Takaful Limited Musharaka finance received-net 127,000,000 93,000,000
Dawood Family Takaful Limited Musharaka finance repaid 127,000,000 93,000,000
Dawood Family Takaful Limited Profit paid on musharaka finance 4,653,433 2,210,371
First Dawood Employees Provident Fund Transfer to provident fund 3,916,633 2,751,249
Hydrochina Dawood Power (Pvt) Limited Rent received against property 3,600,000 3,600,000
Dawood Global Foundation Charity paid 786 186,639
(Un-audited) (Audited)
March 31, June 30,
Relationship with the Company Nature of balances 2024 2023
L e (Rupees) --------
Period end balances
Associated companies / other related parties
BRR Investment (Private) Limited Management fee payable - 37,480,510
BRR Investment (Private) Limited Musharaka finance payable 19,000,000 -
BRR Investment (Private) Limited Profit payable 43,458 -
Hydrochina Dawood Power (Private) Limited Rental received in advance 910,801 108,064

12 AUTHORISATION FOR ISSUE
This consolidated condensed interim financial information was authorised for issue on April 29, 2024 by the
Board of Directors of BRR Guardian Limited.

13 GENERAL

13.1 This consolidated condensed interim financial information is presented in Pak Rupees, which is the company's

functional and presentation currency.

13.2 Amounts have been presented and rounded off to the nearest Rupee.

;.,__ S Vs ()/(1.4

Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer
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BOOK POST IN SERVICE SINCE 1989 UNDER CERTIFICATE
Printed Matter OF POSTING

B.R.R. SECURITY VAULT

CUSTODIAL & REPOSITORY SERVICE
A DIVISION OF BRR GUARDIAN LIMITED

Country’s premier safe deposit locker service offers a unique and effective solution

A purpose built structure designed on the “Fortress Formula”
Computerised access procedures, secure yet quick

Advanced security systems and closed-circuit TV monitors
Full load standby generator with instant automatic switch-on
Specially trained armed guards on duty round the clock

All risks insurance cover, including unaccountable losses

Wide variety of sizes in lockers and cabinets

LR 2R 2K 2R 2R 2R 2R 4

Convenient service hours.

Opens 365 days of the year

If undelivered, please return to:

20th Floor BRR Tower, Hassan Ali Street,
Off: I.I.Chundrigar Road, Karachi- 74000



